

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RAYMOND N. BAILEY, JR.,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ARKANSAS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Arkansas**

**BRIEF OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN W. WHITEHEAD
WILLIAM E. WINTERS
THE RUTHERFORD
INSTITUTE
109 Deerwood Road
Charlottesville, VA 22911
(434) 978-3888

DEREK C. REINBOLD
Counsel of Record
BRENNAL. DARLING
SVEN E. (TRIP) HENNINGSON
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dreinbold@kellogghansen.com)

November 15, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Decision Below Erodes Fourth Amendment Protections In The Home.....	3
A. The Fourth Amendment Protects The Right To Be Secure In One’s Home.....	3
B. Third Parties Suffer When Police Search Their Homes Without Probable Cause.....	5
C. The Decision Below Erroneously Exposes Millions Of Homeowners To Invasive Searches	8
II. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important To The Families And Commu- nities Of Millions Of Probationers And Parolees	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bakri v. City of Daytona Beach</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 1165 (M.D. Fla. 2010)	6
<i>Barnette v. City of Phenix City</i> , 2007 WL 3307213 (M.D. Ala. Nov. 6, 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 280 F. App'x 935 (11th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	4
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	9
<i>Carter v. St. John Baptist Par. Sheriff's Off.</i> , 2012 WL 1752682 (E.D. La. May 16, 2012).....	7
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	3
<i>Hoskin v. Larsen</i> , 2007 WL 3228408 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 31, 2007)	7
<i>Ker v. California</i> , 374 U.S. 23 (1963)	8
<i>Marion v. Maricopa Cnty. Adult Prob. Dep't</i> , 2011 WL 251448 (D. Ariz. Jan. 26, 2011).....	7
<i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 480 U.S. 79 (1987).....	4
<i>Motley v. Parks</i> , 432 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2005)	8, 9
<i>New v. Faris</i> , 2024 WL 4200749 (S.D. W. Va. Sept. 16, 2024)	5, 6
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	3, 4
<i>People v. Cervantes</i> , 127 Cal. Rptr. 2d 468 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002)	11
<i>Perez v. City of Placerville</i> , 2009 WL 256506 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2009)	6
<i>Portnoy v. City of Davis</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 949 (E.D. Cal. 2009)	7

<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	11
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	3
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981)....	4, 5, 8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Estrella</i> , 69 F.4th 958 (9th Cir. 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1049 (2024)	11
<i>United States v. Harden</i> , 104 F.4th 830 (11th Cir. 2024).....	11
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	9, 12
<i>United States v. Lowe</i> , 117 F.4th 1253 (10th Cir. 2024).....	11
<i>United States v. Manuel</i> , 342 F. App'x 844 (3d Cir. 2009)	9
<i>United States v. Oliveras</i> , 96 F.4th 298 (2d Cir. 2024).....	10
<i>United States v. Payne</i> , 99 F.4th 495 (9th Cir. 2024), <i>pet. for cert. pending</i> , No. 24-5871 (U.S.)	11
<i>United States v. Sharp</i> , 40 F.4th 749 (6th Cir. 2022).....	10
<i>United States v. Thabit</i> , 56 F.4th 1145 (8th Cir. 2023).....	9
<i>United States v. Vasquez-Algarin</i> , 821 F.3d 467 (3d Cir. 2016)	7

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. IV	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 12, 13
-----------------------------	-----------------------

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

- Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Justice:
- E. Ann Carson, "Prisoners in 2022 – Statistical Tables" (rev. Oct. 15, 2024), <https://bjs.ojp.gov/document/p22st.pdf> 10
- Danielle Kaeble, "Probation and Parole in the United States, 2022" (rev. Aug. 22, 2024), <https://bjs.ojp.gov/document/ppus22.pdf>.....10, 12
- Zhen Zeng, "Jail Inmates in 2022 – Statistical Tables" (Dec. 2023), <https://bjs.ojp.gov/document/ji22st.pdf>..... 10
- Census Bureau, QuickFacts, <https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/US/RHI22523>..... 12

OTHER MATERIALS

- Lauren Gill, "An Impossible Choice': Virginians Asked to Waive Constitutional Rights to Get a Plea Deal," BOLTS (May 9, 2024), <https://boltsmag.org/fourth-amendment-waiver-virginia-police-traffic-stops/>..... 12-13
- David J. Harding et al., *Home Is Hard to Find: Neighborhoods, Institutions, and the Residential Trajectories of Returning Prisoners*, 647 *Annals Am. Acad. Pol. & Soc. Sci.* 214 (May 2013) 13
- Kate Weisburd, *Carceral Control: A Nationwide Survey of Criminal Court Supervision Rules*, 58 *Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev.* 1 (2023) 10
